deemed to become a common carrier of passengers other than on passenger cars.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 9, 1925.

No. 237, S.]

[Published June 11, 1925.

## CHAPTER 269.

AN ACT to create section 10.385 of the statutes, relating to the destruction of ballots used at local elections.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 10.385 The provisions of section 6.60 relating to the return and destruction of ballots shall apply to local primaries and elections so far as applicable; and in towns, villages, and cities of the second, third and fourth classes, the town clerk, village clerk or city clerk, as the case may be, shall have the custody of such ballots and destroy them within the time and in the manner so provided, except that the two electors, in whose presence the ballots shall be destroyed, shall be designated by the chairman of the town, the president of the village, or the mayor of the city, as the case may be.

A new subsection is added to section 6.60 to read: 6.60 (5) The inspectors for city, town and village elections, after counting the ballots, shall return them to the ballot boxes, lock the boxes, paste paper over the slots, sign their names to such paper and deliver the ballot boxes so locked, pasted and subscribed, with the keys thereof, to the city, town or village clerk who shall keep such ballots for sixty days, or until they are destroyed as provided by law. When canvas bags are provided by proper authority ballots may be preserved therein, properly sealed, instead of in ballot boxes.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 9, 1925.